
South Hams Council

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 29th March, 2018

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Cuthbert
Vice Chairman Cllr Hicks

Members: Cllr Baldry
Cllr Bastone
Cllr Birch
Cllr Blackler
Cllr Bramble
Cllr Brazil
Cllr Brown
Cllr Cane
Cllr Foss
Cllr Gilbert
Cllr Green
Cllr Hawkins
Cllr Hitchins
Cllr Hodgson
Cllr Holway

Cllr Hopwood
Cllr Huntley
Cllr May
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Pennington
Cllr Pringle
Cllr Rowe
Cllr Saltern
Cllr Smerdon
Cllr Steer
Cllr Tucker
Cllr Vint
Cllr Wingate
Cllr Wright

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Urgent Business

the Chairman to announce if any item not on the agenda should 
be considered on the basis that he considers it as a matter of 
urgency (any such item to be dealt with under ‘Business Brought 
forward by the Chairman’);

2.  Exempt Information

to consider whether the consideration of any item of business 
would be likely to disclose exempt information and if so the 
category of such exempt information;

3.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal; or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

4.  Waste Review

Report to follow

5.  Treasury Management Strategy

Report to follow

6.  Totnes Leisure Centre: Investment Arrangements 1 - 4

7.  Calendar of Meetings 2018/19 5 - 10

8.  Exclusion of Public and Press - to consider the following 
resolution to exclude the public and press:-

“That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business in 
order to avoid the likely disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act”;   
  

9.  Property Acquisition 11 - 16

10.  Re-admittance of Public and Press 



Page No

11.  Reports of Bodies

to receive and as may be necessary approve the minutes and 
recommendations of the under-mentioned Bodies

* Indicates minutes containing recommendations to Council.

(a)  Development Management Committee - 7 February 2018 17 - 24

(b)  Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 8 February 2018 25 - 32

(c)  Council Tax Setting Panel - 23 February 2018 33 - 36

(d)  Executive * - 15 March 2018 37 - 42





 

Report to: Council  

Date: 29 March 2018 

Title: Totnes Leisure Centre: Investment 
Arrangements  

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

 

Wards Affected: Totnes 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 

Urgent Decision: N  Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 

Immediately 

 

  

Author: Chris Brook Role: CoP Lead - Assets 

Contact: Chris.brook@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendations:   

That a loan facility to Fusion of up to £1.5 million (to be funded 
by prudential borrowing) be approved, subject to a business 
case to be approved by the COP Lead for Assets and the Section 

151 Officer, in consultation with the Monitoring Officer, the 
Leader of Council and the lead Executive Member, to be paid 

back over the lease period (~12yrs). 

 

 

1 Executive summary  

1.1 It is proposed to amend a decision taken at full Council 28/7/2016 

(33/16), relating to an approved loan facility for investment in 
Totnes Leisure Centre, as a result of the operating contract that is 

now in place. 

1.2 The loan facility currently approved is to Tadpool, however, Tadp
[...]
ns, Rowe (4) 

 
(0) 

3342/17/TPO 

 
Gothic House, 4 Bank Lane, Totnes 
 Approval 

 
Cllrs Steer, Holway, Pearce, 
Brown (4) 
Application approved on 
Chairman’s casting vote 

 
Cllrs Bramble, Vint, Brazil, 
Hodgson (4) 

 
Cllrs Foss, Cuthbert, 
Hitchins, Rowe (4) 

 
(0) 

 





  O+S 8.2.18 

 
 

   
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON 

THURSDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2018   
 

Panel Members in attendance: 
* Denotes attendance    Ø  Denotes apology for absence          

* Cllr K J Baldry Ø Cllr E D Huntley 
* Cllr J P Birch * Cllr D W May 
* Cllr J I G Blackler * Cllr J T Pennington 
* Cllr B F Cane * Cllr K Pringle 
*  Cllr J P Green * Cllr M F Saltern (Chairman) 
* Cllr J D Hawkins * Cllr P C Smerdon (Vice Chairman) 
Ø Cllr M J Hicks    

 
Other Members also in attendance:  

Cllrs H D Bastone, I Bramble, J Brazil, P K Cuthbert, T R Holway, N A Hopwood and K R 
H Wingate 

 
Item No Minute Ref No 

below refers 
Officers in attendance and participating 

All  Head of Paid Service; and Senior Specialist – Democratic 
Services 

3 O&S.88/17 Section 151 Officer 
8 O&S.91/17 Case Management Manager 
9 O&S.92/17 Community Of Practice Lead – Housing, Revenues and 

Benefits and Senior Specialist (Benefits) 
10 O&S.93/17 Executive Director – Service Delivery and Commercial 

Development 
11(b) O&S.94/17(b) Senior Specialist – Business Continuity 

 
 
O&S.86/17 MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 18 
January 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
 

O&S.87/17  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting and these were 
recorded as follows:- 
 
Cllr B F Cane declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Item 8: ‘Section 
106 Agreements Schedule’ (Minute O&S.91/17 below refers) by virtue of 
having previously been the 
[...]
Working Group.  Finally, the Panel 
asked that consideration be given by the Working Group to the merits of 
arranging a further Member Briefing session before the Special Council 
meeting. 

 
 
O&S.91/17 SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to a report that provided an update on the 
progress made in monitoring and administering Section 106 Agreements 
by the new Section 106 Officer. 
 
 
 
In discussion, reference was made to: 
 



  O+S 8.2.18 

 
 

(a) the recommendation to abolish the Community Reinvestment Fund.  In 
the event of the Council approving the abolishment of the Fund at its 
Budget setting meeting, a Member sought clarity around the alternative 
process whereby local town and parish councils could apply for Section 
106 monies.  In response, officers confirmed that this would be set out 
in detail in the next update report presented to the Panel; 
 

(b) the role and input of Community Groups.  A number of Members were 
of the view that local town and parish councils needed to broker good 
working relationships with their local Community Groups and, in effect, 
take on the role of conduit link between these Groups and the District 
Council.  The Panel also recognised that there was a risk whereby 
expectations could be unduly raised and, as a result, there was a need 
for careful management in this regard.  In conclusion, the Panel 
requested that reference also be made to this discussion point in its 
next update report; 

 

(c) the importance of early engagement with local Ward Members being 
critical; 

 

(d) expansion of the information contained within the full Schedule.  The 
Panel also made a formal request for the full Schedule to be presented 
to it in six months’ time with Devon County Council Section 106 
Agreements and any other obligations that had emerged in relation to a 
Development also being included; 

 

In conclusion, Members recognised that good progress had been made on 
this piece of work.  However, the Panel had raised additional issues that 
required further consideration by officers before being re-presented to it in 
six months’ time. 
 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the progress made by the new S106 Officer in 

monitoring and administering Section 106 Agreements be 
noted; 
 

2. That early engagement with local Members and local town 
and parish councils is critical in order to establish (any) early 
needs and considerations for S106 monies.  Furthermore, the 
Panel also suggests that Community Groups engage with 
their local town and parish councils as part of this early 
engagement; and 
 

3. That a full Schedule be presented to the Panel in six months’ 
time that included Devon County Council Section 106 
Agreements and any other obligations that have emerged in 
relation to a Development. 

 
O&S.92/17 UNIVERSAL CREDIT ROLL-OUT UPDATE 



  O+S 8.2.18 

 
 

 
A report was presented that outlined the impact to date of Universal 
Credits, future key dates and changes that had been agreed to the system 
in November 2017. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised:- 

 
(a) Whilst supportive of the recommendation for a further update report, 

some Members were of the view that the proposal for this to be in 
November 2018 was too late.  As a way forward, it was agreed that the 
Chairman would liaise with the Community Of Practice Lead – 
Housing, Revenues and Benefits to determine an appropriate 
timescale for this update report.  In terms of the content of this report, 
Members requested that it include reference to the impact on 
temporary accommodation and information on supported housing; 
 

(b) With regard to the limited funding highlighted in the presented agenda 
report to assist applicants with online support and budgeting advice, a 
Member questioned how much monies had been set aside.  In 
response, officers advised that £7,000 (£4,500 towards budgeting 
support and £2,500 to assist with online support) had been awarded by 

[...]
RATION OF THE COUNCIL TAX BASE AND INDIVIDUAL 
TAX BASES FOR TOWNS AND PARISHES: 2018/2019

Consideration was given to a report that calculated and set out the 
Council Tax for 2018/19, having taken into account the precepts as 
notified from Devon County Council, Devon and Cornwall Police and 
Crime Commissioner, Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority, 
and the Town and Parish Councils.  



CTSP 23.2.18

Members considered the detail of the report and, in so doing, made 
particular reference to:-

(a) an acknowledgment that the average percentage precept increase 
being applied by Town and Parish Councils appeared to be 
comparatively lower for 2018/19;

(b) the £2,000 increase in contributions to the Ivybridge Ring and Ride.  
Some Members wished to thank the Leader and Deputy Leader for 
recommending this budgetary increase in recognition of the Ring and 
Ride taking on additional services.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That it be noted that, in December 2017, the Senior Leadership 
Team, under delegated authority from full Council, approved the 
Council Tax Base for the year 2018/19:

(a) for the whole Council area as 37,851.93 in accordance with 
regulation 3 of the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council 
Tax Base)(England) Regulations 2012; and 

(b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish 
Precept relates in accordance with regulation 6 of the Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base)(England) 
Regulations 2012 (as outlined at Appendix A of the 
presented agenda report);

2. That the Council Tax requirement for South Hams District 
Council’s own purposes for 2018/19 (excluding Parish precepts) 
is calculated at £6,072,207 (as outlined at Appendix B of the 
presented agenda report);

3. That the following amounts are calculated by the Council for the 
year 2017/18 in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 and the Localism Act 2011 (as 
outlined at Appendix B of the presented agenda repo
[...]
on 151 Officer
Item 7 E.73/17 Group Manager Commercial Services and Senior 

Specialist (Waste Strategy and Commissioning)
Item 8 E.74/17 Specialist (Place Making)
Item 10 E.76/17 Group Manager Business Development

E.69/17 MINUTES

The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 1 February 2018 were 
confirmed as a true and correct record and signed off by the Chairman.

E.70/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting and the 
following were made:

Cllr R J Tucker declared a personal interest in Item 7: ‘Waste Policies 
Review’ (Minute E.73/17 below refers) by virtue of a family member using 
the Clinical Waste Collection service.  Whilst he remained in the meeting 
during consideration of this agenda item, he vacated the Chair, did not 
take part in the debate and abstained from the vote on this matter.



Executive 15.03.18

E.71/17 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was noted that no public questions had been received for 
consideration at this meeting.

E.72/17 2018/19 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

Members were presented with a report that sought approval of the 
proposed Treasury Management and Investment Strategies, together with 
their associated prudential indicators.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the proposal to invest in the CCLA (Churches, Charities and Local 
Authorities) fund.  Whilst acknowledging that there were some risks 
associated with investing in CCLAs, there was widespread support 
expressed for this proposal.  In the event of an alternative proposal to 
invest in local projects (e.g. social housing) coming forward, 
assurances were given that monies could still be withdrawn at relatively 
short notice from the CCLA fund;

(b) the decision-making route for the Strategy.  Prior to its consideration by 
full Council, it was confirmed that the draft Strategy would be presented 
to the Audit Committee at its meeting on 22 March 2018.  In reply to a 
series of questions, a Member of the Audit Committee was encouraged 
to provide these to officers outside of this meeting to enable for full and 
detailed responses to be given during the Audit Committee meeting;

(c) the authorised limit for External Debt.  Officers advised that the 
authorised limit for External Debt for 2018/19 was £14 million.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That Council be RECOMMENDED to approve:

1. the prudential indicators and limits for 2018/19 to 2020/21 
(as outlined within Appendix A of the presented agenda 
report);

2. the Minimum Revenue Position (MRP) statement contained 
within Appendix A of the presented agenda report (NB. This 
sets out the Council’s Policy on MRP);

3. the Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 and the 
treasury prudential indicators 2018/19 to 2020/21 (as 
outlined within Appendix B of the presented agenda report);

4. the Investment Strategy 2018/19 (as outlined at Appendix C 
of the presented agenda report) and the detailed criteria 
included in Appendix D of the presented agenda report and 



Executive 15.03.18

the counter party list (as detailed at Appendix E of the 
presented agenda report); and

5. the proposal to invest £500,000 into CCLA Local Authority 
Property Fund (LAPF) and £1 million into the CCLA 
Diversified Income Fund (as per Appendix H of the 
presented agenda report).

E.73/17 WASTE POLICIES REVIEW

Members were presented with a report that proposed revisions to the 
following policies:

- Assisted Collection;
- Bulky Waste Collection;
- Clinical Waste Collection;
- Collections from Private Roads; and
- Collection from Private Roads Review.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) some minor typographical amendments.  The lead Executive 
Member for Commercial Services introduced the report and 
highlighted some minor cross referencing amendments that were 
required; 

(b) the Clinical Waste Collection.  Despite receiving assurances that the 
use of yellow clinical waste sacks was an accepted industry 
standard, some non-Executive Members nonetheless had health 
and safety concerns over this practice;

(c) the Assisted Collection policy.  Instead of the bureaucracy 
associated with proposing a review every two years, a Member 
suggested that records could be kept up to date through closer 
working with the Elections team, who were responsible for 
maintaining the Electoral Register.  In reply, Members of the Waste 
Working Group committed to investigating the merits of this idea at 
their next meeting;

(d) collections from Private Roads Review.  For clarity, it was proposed 
that the 2018/19 Review would see the process for Unadopted 
Roads be the same as that adhered to for Private Roads 
collections.  Whilst the Review was to look at each road on an 
individual basis, it was also recognised that a number of roads on 
new development sites had still to be formally adopted by Devon 
County Council;

(e) bulky waste collection prices.  In reply to a question, it was 
confirmed that the proposed charge of £18 per item had been 
benchmarked against other local authorities. Whilst it would not 
always result in costs being fully recovered by the Council, an £18 
charge was felt to be appropriate for this service.



Executive 15.03.18

It was then:

RESOLVED

1) That the policy updates (as detailed in Appendix 1 of the 
presented agenda report) be approved, subject to inclusion 
of the minor typographical amendments highlighted by the 
lead Executive Member; and

2) That such minor changes considered necessary to the 
highlighted terms be delegated to the Commissioning 
Manager (Waste), in consultation with the lead Executive 
Member for Commercial Services and the Chairman of the 
Waste Working Group.

E.74/17 SOUTH HAMS SPECIAL AREA OF CONSERVATION – JOINT 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT

Members were presented with a report that sought approval of the 
publication of the South Hams Special Area of Conservation draft Joint 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for public consultation.

During discussion, the following points were raised:-

(i) Some Members highlighted the success of the Ecology Training 
Session that had taken place on 8 March 2018;

(ii) All Members were encouraged to partake in the consultation 
exercise on this draft SPD.  Furthermore, a number of Members 
expressed the view that this was a valuable piece of work;

(iii) A Member highlighted that, in the consultation statement, there 
was reference made to a ‘series of advisory notes that were being 
developed to sit alongside this SPD’.  The Member emphasised 
the importance of these being available to be read in conjunction 
with the draft SPD.  In response, officers gave an assurance that 
these would be circulated to interested Members;

(iv) Some Members had specific queries which they were asked to 
send to the lead Executive Member for a response outside of this 
meeting;

(v) Assurances were given that the local ward Members and parish 
clerks for those relevant areas listed in the presented agenda 
report would be contacted at the start of the consultation exercise;

(vi) In reply to a request, it was agreed that officers would provide 
interested Members with the proposed changes since the 2010 
document had been adopted.



Executive 15.03.18

It was then: 

RESOLVED

That approval be given to the publication of the South Hams 
Special Area of Conservation draft Joint Supplementary 
Planning Document for joint public consultation.

E.75/17 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
 

RESOLVED

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business as the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act is involved.

E.76/17 COUNCIL CHARITY LAND

Consideration was given to an exempt report that sought to 
recommend that the Council delegate the responsibility for the 
administration of the land on the terms as outlined in the presented 
agenda report.

Following a brief discussion, it was then: 

RESOLVED

1. That Council be RECOMMENDED that the governance 
structure (as proposed in Section 2 of the presented agenda 
report) be approved; and

2. That, so as to comply with Charity Commission regulations, 
approval be given to the end of the lease with the 
organisation referred to in the presented agenda report.

(NOTE: In accordance with Executive Procedure Rule 1.9.4, Cllr Wright abstained 
from the vote on this item by virtue of being a local ward Member).

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF E.72/17 AND E.76/17 
PART 1, WHICH ARE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE SPECIAL COUNCIL 
MEETING TO BE HELD ON 29 MARCH 2018, WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 
5.00PM ON MONDAY, 26 MARCH 2018 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18).

(Meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.50 am)
_____________

Chairman




	Agenda
	6 Totnes Leisure Centre: Investment Arrangements
	7 Calendar of Meetings 2018/19
	Appendix A - Draft Calendar

	9 Property Acquisition
	11a Development Management Committee - 7 February 2018
	11b Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 8 February 2018
	11c Council Tax Setting Panel - 23 February 2018
	11d Executive * - 15 March 2018



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Council held on
Thursday, 29th March, 2018 at 2.00 pm at the Council 

Chamber - Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Cuthbert
Vice Chairman Cllr Hicks

Cllr Baldry Cllr Bastone
Cllr Birch Cllr Blackler
Cllr Bramble Cllr Brazil
Cllr Brown Cllr Cane
Cllr Foss Cllr Gilbert
Cllr Green Cllr Hawkins
Cllr Hodgson Cllr Holway
Cllr Hopwood Cllr Pearce
Cllr Pennington Cllr Rowe
Cllr Saltern Cllr Smerdon
Cllr Steer Cllr Tucker
Cllr Wingate Cllr Wright

In attendance:

Councillors:

Officers:
Head of Paid Service
Section 151 Officer
Group Manager – Business Development
Group Manager – Commercial Services
Deputy Monitoring Officer
Lead Specialist – Waste Strategy

71. Urgent Business 
71/17
The Chairman confirmed that she had no items of urgent business to 
be considered at this meeting.



72. Declarations of Interest 
72/17
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of the meeting.  These 
were recorded as follows:-

Cllr R D Gilbert declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Item 6: ‘Totnes 
Leisure Centre: Investment Arrangements’ (Minute 75/17 below refers) 
and proceeded to leave the meeting during the discussion and vote on this 
matter.

73. Waste Review 
73/17
Consideration was given to a report that detailed the Outline Solutions 
Stage of the Frontline Services (Waste and Cleansing) Procurement 
process.

In his introduction, the lead Executive Member emphasised that no 
formal decisions regarding future service provision were being sought 
at this meeting.  The lead Member also highlighted the tight timescales 
that were associated with the procurement exercise and it was noted 
that a report on the next stage of the process would be presented to a 
Special Council meeting on 26 July 2018.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) In reply to a question, it was reiterated that there were no risk 
implications to the Council at this stage of the process;

(b) Members recognised the sheer volume of work that had been 
undertaken to reach this point and lead officers were consequently 
thanked for their hard work;

(c) Before entering the process, officers confirmed that the service had 
been subjected to a rigorous benchmarking exercise;

(d) A Member was of the view that any decision to ultimately move 
away from the existing provision of an in-house service would have 
to be extremely beneficial to the Council and its residents in order 
for him to be able to support such a recommendation.  Moreover, 
the Member also expressed the view that a number of other local 
authorities were in fact in the process of bringing their waste and 
cleansing services back in-house;

(e) In stating some scepticism over the accuracy of the supporting 
figures, a Member highlighted that the service had committed to 
making extensive savings over a number of years.  However, these 
anticipated savings had never been realised.  As a result, the 
Member advised that there was insufficient financial information in 
the published agenda papers for him to be able to support the 
recommendation.



It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the progress of the report be noted: and 

2. That the view of the Frontline Services (Waste 
Procurement) Project Board be endorsed to continue 
to the next stage of the competitive dialogue process 
for waste collection, recycling and cleansing services.

74. Treasury Management Strategy 
74/17
The Council considered a report that provided an update of the overall 
financial position and detailed the formal proposals of the Executive to 
achieve a balanced Budget.

In his introduction, the Deputy Leader of Council particularly 
highlighted that the Strategy had already been considered by both the 
Executive and the Audit Committee at recent meetings.  In addition to 
the presented agenda report containing an additional recommendation 
(part 6), the Deputy Leader also advised that the Audit Committee had 
asked for the Council to acknowledge that the recommendations 
relating to the CCLA Funds were not without risk.  That being said, the 
Committee had still recommended approval of these proposals.

In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised:-

(a) With regard to the proposals to invest in CCLA Funds, it was 
confirmed that external advice had been sought, with the opinion 
being that these constituted a valid investment for the Council to 
make;

(b) It was recognised that a number of other local authorities had 
funds invested with the CCLA.  These authorities included: Devon 
County Council; Mid Devon District Council and Exeter City Council;

(c) With regard to the Icelandic Bank issue, the Section 151 Officer 
confirmed that she would provide a detailed response to an 
interested Member outside of this meeting;

(d) The Audit Committee Chairman confirmed that the Committee had 
welcomed the proposal to extend the list of potential 
counterparties.  It was also the hope of the Committee that the 
projected additional income of £25,000, that could be generated 
through this proposal, would prove to be a conservative estimate;

(e) Some Members expressed their view that monies would be more 
appropriately invested in social and affordable housing 
opportunities instead of with the CCLA.  In reply, the Leader 
informed that he remained committed to investigating such 



opportunities and those monies proposed to be invested into the 
CCLA Diversified Income Fund would be readily accessible at 
minimal penalty to the Council.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the prudential indicators and limits for 2018/19 
to 2020/21 (as contained within Appendix A of the 
presented agenda report) be approved;

2. That the Minimum Revenue Position (MRP) statement 
that set out the Council’s Policy on MRP (as outlined 
within Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be 
approved;

3. That the Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 and 
the treasury prudential indicators 2018/19 to 
2020/21 (as outlined within Appendix B of the 
presented agenda report) be approved;

4. That the Investment Strategy 2018/19 (as detailed at 
Appendix C of the presented agenda report); the 
detailed criteria (as outlined at Appendix D of the 
presented agenda report); and the Counterparty List 
(as set out at Appendix E of the presented agenda 
report) be approved;

5. That approval be given to investing £500,000 into the 
CCLA Local Authority Property Fund and £1 million 
into the CCLA Diversified Income Fund (as per 
Appendix H of the presented agenda report); and

6. That the proposal to externally borrow from the Public 
Works Loans Board for the Leisure Investment (as 
detailed in Section 5 of the presented agenda report) 
be approved.

75. Totnes Leisure Centre: Investment Arrangements 
75/17
The Council considered a report that sought to amend a previous 
decision that related to an approved loan facility in Totnes Leisure 
Centre.

In his introduction, the lead Executive Member was of the view that 
the proposals were an excellent opportunity for both the Leisure Centre 
and local residents.

In the ensuing discussion, reference was made to the Fusion annual 
presentation that was recently considered by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Minute O&S.102/17) and specifically the comment that 



had been expressed whereby there were outstanding issues still to be 
resolved between the organisation and Tadpool.  In reply, the lead 
Executive Member expressed his confidence that those issues that had 
been referred to would be resolved in due course and he recognised 
that the local Ward Members had a key role to play in this respect. 

It was then: 

RESOLVED

That a loan facility to Fusion of up to £1.5 million (to be 
funded by prudential borrowing) be approved, subject to 
a Business Case also being approved by the COP Lead for 
Assets and the Section 151 Officer, in consultation with 
the Monitoring Officer, the Leader of the Council and the 
lead Executive Member, to be paid back over the lease 
period (~ 12 years).

76. Calendar of Meetings 2018/19 
76/17
A report was considered that proposed that the Council adopted the 
draft Calendar of Meetings for 2018/19.

During discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) an amendment to the draft Calendar.  Due to a clash with the date 
that had been set aside for Development Management Committee 
Site Inspections, an amendment to the draft Calendar was 
PROPOSED and SECONDED as follows:

‘That the following changes be incorporated to the draft 
Calendar:

1. That the Salcombe Harbour Board meeting be put back a 
week from 15 July to 22 July 2019; and

2. That the Salcombe Harbour Board meeting be put back a 
week from 9 September to 16 September 2019.’

When put to the vote, this amendment was declared 
CARRIED.

(b) the proposed Annual Council meeting date in May 2019.  Some 
disappointment was expressed that the date proposed would result 
in a clash with the Devon County Show;

(c) syncing the approved Calendar.  Once approved, it was confirmed 
that there was a means for the meeting dates to be downloaded 
and synced with the Calendar functionality on Member IPads;

(d) the proposed Council meeting date on 6 December 2018.  In light 
of a potential clash with the equivalent Full Council meeting at 



Devon County Council, a further amendment was PROPOSED and 
SECONDED as follows:-

‘That the Council meeting proposed for Thursday, 6 December 
2018 start at the earlier time of 10.00am.’

When put to the vote, this amendment was declared CARRIED.

(e) the provision for four Council meetings per year.  A Member 
considered the provision for only four ‘ordinary’ Council meetings 
each year to be insufficient and felt that this was evidenced 
through the recent number of additional Special Council meetings 
that had been arranged.  In reply, the Leader considered four 
meetings per year to be adequate, but did recognise the 
importance of giving as much notice as was practically possible 
when convening additional Special Council meetings.

In conclusion, a number of Members recognised the complexities 
associated with producing the draft Calendar and they wished to 
put on record their thanks to the Democratic Services Specialist for 
her hard work in this regard.

It was then: 

RESOLVED

That the Calendar of Meetings 2018/19 (as outlined at 
Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be 
approved, subject to the following changes being 
incorporated:

1. The Salcombe Harbour Board meeting being put back 
a week from 15 July to 22 July 2019;

2. The Salcombe Harbour Board meeting being put back 
a week from 9 September to 16 September 2019; and

3. The Council meeting on 6 December 2018 start at the 
earlier time of 10.00am.

77. Exclusion of Public and Press - to consider the following 
resolution to exclude the public and press:- 
77/17

It was then:

RESOLVED

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item of business as the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act is involved.



78. Property Acquisition 
78/17
An exempt report was considered that recommended that the Council 
delegated authority to conclude an acquisition of a vacant property 
unit.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) an amendment to the recommendation.  It was PROPOSED and 
SECONDED and when put to the vote declared CARRIED that the 
consultation process be extended to include both the lead 
Executive Member and the Leader of the Opposition Group;

(b) the future approach for similar proposals.  In response to some 
concerns over the lack of information contained within the 
published agenda report, the Leader gave a commitment to revisit 
the process that was followed in the event of similar future 
initiatives coming forward.  For clarity, it was confirmed that this 
would include a proposal to re-constitute the Council’s Invest to 
Earn Working Group in time for consideration at the Annual Council 
meeting.

It was then: 

RESOLVED

1. That authority be delegated to the Community Of 
Practice Lead for Assets, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council; the lead Executive Member for 
Strategy and Commissioning; and the Leader of the 
Opposition Group to negotiate terms and, if mutually 
acceptable, conclude the acquisition of a property in 
Dartmouth for Best Consideration and let the same 
property to a growing local business (as detailed in 
section 3 of the presented agenda report); and

2. That the acquisition be funded from the Economic 
Regeneration Projects Earmarked Reserve.

79. Re-admittance of Public and Press 
79/17

It was then: 

RESOLVED

That the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting.

80. Reports of Bodies 
80/17



RESOLVED

That the minutes and recommendations of the 
undermentioned bodies be received and approved 
subject to any amendments listed below:-

(a)Development Management Committee 7 February 2018

(b)Overview and Scrutiny Panel 8 February 2018

(c)Council Tax Setting Panel 23 February 2018

(d)Executive 15 March 2018

E.76/17: Council Charity Land

RESOLVED

That the governance structure (as proposed in Section 2 
of the presented agenda report) be approved. 

The Meeting concluded at 3.40 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


